

No. 21-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALAIN KALOYEROS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BRUCE C. BISHOP  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-3000

MICHAEL C. MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
REID H. WEINGARTEN  
MICHAEL G. SCAVELLI  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1114 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 506-3900  
mmiller@steptoe.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 18, 2022

---

---

310892



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
A.    Legal Background.....	4
B.    Factual Background.....	7
C.    District Court Proceedings.....	9
D.    Second Circuit Opinion.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I.    The Circuits Are Split on Whether the Right to Accurate Information Is Property Under the Mail and Wire Fraud Statutes.....	14
II.   The Second Circuit’s Opinion Contravenes This Court’s Property Fraud Jurisprudence.....	18
A.   The Second Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts with <i>McNally</i> .....	18

B.	The Second Circuit’s Opinion Contravenes This Court’s Requirement That the “Property” Obtained Must Be Something “Long Recognized As Property” .....	21
C.	The Second Circuit’s Opinion Contravenes The Requirement That the Property Must Be Obtainable .....	23
D.	The Second Circuit’s Opinion Contravenes This Court’s Admonitions About Federalism .....	25
III.	The Issue Is of National Importance and This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle.....	26
	CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	Page
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 8, 2021 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED NOVEMBER 1, 2021.....	40a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	4, 17, 21
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l News Serv. v. Assoc. Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918) .....	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	26
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	21
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550, 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	25
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	16
<i>NOW v. Scheidler</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	24
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) .....	21, 22



<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	24, 25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009) .....	6, 26
<i>United States v. Bunday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	13, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 156 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>United States v. Lebedev</i> , 932 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Gross v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1224 (2020) .....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 67 F.3d 225 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 836 F.2d 248 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 15, 16, 23
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 924 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>United States v. Shyres</i> , 898 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	14, 15

<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 16 F.4th 256 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	14, 16, 17, 27
---	----------------

### **Statutes & Other Authorities:**

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	4, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	6, 10, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1349 .....	9, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2) .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
2 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Law</i> 388 § 414 (9th ed. 1865) .....	22
3 W. Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of Law of Private Corporations</i> § 857.1 (rev. ed. 1986) .....	21
Elizabeth Wagner Pittman, <i>Mail and Wire Fraud</i> , 47 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 797 (2010) .....	27
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>From Tort to Crime: Some Reflections on the Criminalization of Fiduciary Breaches and the Problematic Line Between Law and Ethics</i> , 19 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 117 (1981) .....	27
<i>Prosecutions for 2021</i> , TRAC Reports, Inc., Syracuse University (Feb. 11, 2022) .....	27

W. Robert Gray, Comment, *The Intangible-Rights Doctrine and Political-Corruption Prosecutions Under the Federal Mail Fraud Statute*, 47 U. Chi. L. Rev. 562 (1980).....4
